QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT CERTIFICATION

In accordance with the requirements of the Trial Court Financial Policies and Procedures Manual (FIN 1.02, Section 6.2.2(c);
FIN 4.02, Section 6.3.2; and FIN 5.01, Section 6.72(2)) and to the best of my knowledge, | certify that the attached
statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition of the court for the periods presented.

M%'M/ 10/11/2024

Signa'ture of Presiding Judge or Court Executive Date
Mendocino
Court
2024-25 Q1

Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter



QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOOTNOTES

Mendocino

Court

2024-25 Q1

Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

FOOTNOTES




QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Authorized/Filled Positions

Mendocino

Court

2024-25Q1

Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

Positions (FTEs) Filled

Total Authorized p
Positions 1st 2n 3rd 4th
(FTEs)! Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter
Optional
Court Employee Positions 53.70 53.70

! Total Authorized Positions should reflect the amount submitted on the court’s Schedule 7A for the reporting fiscal year.




ASSETS
Operations
Payroll
Jury
Revolving
Other
Distribution
Civil Filing Fees
Trust
Credit Card
Cash on Hand
Cash with County
Cash Outside of the JCC
Cash Held with the JCC
Cash Equivalents
Total Cash and Cash Equival

Superior Court of California, County of Mendocino
Trial Court Operations Fund
Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

onth ended Sey

Fiscal Year 2024/25

Short-Term Investment
Investments
Total Investments

Accrued Revenue
Accounts Receivable - General
Dishonored Checks
Due From Employee
Civil Jury Fees
Trust
Due From Olher Funds
Due From Other Governments
Due From Other Courls
Due From State
Trust Due To/From
Distribution Due To/From
Civil Filing Fee Due To/From
General Due To/From
Total Receivables

Prepaid Expenses - General
Salary and Trave! Advances
Counties
Total Prepaid Expenses

Other Assets
Total Other Assets

Total Assets|

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES
Accrued Liabilities
Accounts Payable - General
Due to Other Funds
Due to Other Courts
Due to State
TC145 Liability
Due to Other Governments
AB145 Due to Other Government Agency
Due to Other Public Agencies
Sales and Use Tax
Interest
Miscellaneous Accts. Pay. and Accrued Liab,
Total Accounts Payable and Accrued Liab.

Civil
Criminal
Unreconciled - Civil and Criminal
Trust Held Outside of the JCC
Trust interest Payable
Miscellaneous Trust
Total Trust Deposits

Accrued Payroll
Benefits Payable
Deferred Compensation Payable
Deductions Payable
Payrolt Clearing
Total Payroll Liabilities

Revenue Collected in Advance
Liabilities For Deposits
Jury Fees - Non-Interest
Fees - Partial Payment & Overpayment
Uncieared Collections
Other Miscellaneous Liabilities
Total Other Liabilities

Total Fund Balance |

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance|

2023/24
Total Total
Funds Funds
info, P info; P
(nao:yr;;oses (nooﬂgosss

$ (514,734) $ 552,324 $ (72,959) $19,818 $ (15,551) $(148,869)

$0) $0 $0 50 50

$ (330,793) $(330,793) $.(656,852)

$ (5.576) $ (5.576) $(8,774)

$ (12,346) § (12,346) $(37,251)

$ 3,850 $3,850 $3,850

$0 $0 50

$ 3,004,192 $ 1,964,007 $ 4,968,198 $.4,305,708
$ 2,493,307 $ 552,324 $(72,959) $ 1,635,110

$0 S0 50 $0

$0 $o} 30

$0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 50

5725 $0 $ 25218 $ 25,943 $22,446

$ 11,571 $ 44,571 $4,128

$0 $0 $6,795

$58,412 $58,412 $22,964

$ 4,798 $120 $4,916

$0 $0 50
$1,307 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $ 74,899
$0
$133,316
$ 67,401
$0 s$o
$0
$0
$7.548
$134,623 $0 $0 $ 149,849
$519,419
$ 1,005,676
$0
$ 24,719
$ 1,549,814
$0 $0 $0
$ (93,701)
$ 10,756
$ 147,592
$ (2,127)
$ 62,520 50 50
$7.802 $7,956 $ 5,405
$0
$24
$0
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$0]

$ 1,307
$74,889
$0

$ 133,316
$ 67,401
$0

30

$0
$7.549

$518,419
$ 1,005,676

$0
$24,719

$0
$(93,701)
$10,756
$ 147,592
$ (2,127)

$21,163

$0
$210
$37,687
$0
$222,871
$28406
$174

$0

$2
$4,868

$140,425
$335,809

$0
$8,245)

$0
$(28,959)

30
$47,267
$31

30
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Superior Court of California, County of Mendocino
Trial Court Operations Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
(Unaudited)

2023/24
Total Current Total Final
Funds Budgst Funds Budget
{Info. gxﬁms (Annusl) ('mﬁgms (Anitial)
REVENUES
State Financing Sources
Trial Court Trust Fund $3,613.479 $ 2,585 $3.616,064 $3,495,060 $7,575,555
tmp and A ization Fund $11,138
Judges' Compensation (0150019)
Court Interpreter (0150037) § (113,657) $(113,657), $23,680].. . $449,213
Civil Coordination Reimbursement {0150091) :
MOU Reimbursements (0150010 and General) $3,096 $ 3,098 $ 38,230 $ 314,968
Other Miscellaneous $ 200,000 $ 200,000,
$ 3,502,918 $ 202,585
Grants
AB 1058 Commissioner/Facilitator
Olher Judicial Council Grants $0 $20,411
Nen-Judicial Council Grants $:120,000
Other Financing Sources
Interest Income $ 34,698 $127 $34,825 $54,272] $133,800!
Investment Income -
Donations .
Local Fees $1,805 $5,094 $ 6,899 $2,974 $410,800/
Non-Fee Revenues $2.614 $2,614)
Enhanced Collections $ 15,536 $ 15,536 $ 269,255
Escheatment g $1,000
Prior Year Revenue $750 $750 $2,088 $3.335
County Program - Restricted $114 5114 $54 $262,230
Reimbursement Cther
Sale of Fixed Assets g
Other Miscellaneous $ 64 $ 64 $5 $15
$ 37,317| $ 20,871 : 783,
Total Revenues}.
EXPENDITURES
Personnel Services
Salaries - Permanent $761,330 $29,581 $25,143 $ 816,054 $841.979 $4,653,088
Temp Help
Overtime $ 481 $481 $ 507
Staff Benefits $ 611,808 $ 18,970 $1,923 $ 6. 2
$ 1,373,619 $ 48,551 $ 27.067
Operaling Expenses and Equipment
General Expense $ 34,686 $ 443 § 786 $35915 $32,077 $.205,374]
Printing $ 18,357 $18,357 ‘314,185 $60,084
Telecommunications $9,739 $9,739 $8722 $56,900
Postage $2404 $ 402 $ 2,806 $1.707 $:39,100]
Insurance $44 $44 342 $250
In-State Travel $ 606 $ 2,089 $2,695 $2,245 $2,348
Cut-of-State Travel $335 $335
Training $24,953 $ 1,220 $26.173 $943 $1.475
Security Services
Facility Operations $16,396 $ 16,396 $14.118] $94,345
Utilities :
Contracted Services $188,736 $4,308 $24,535 $ 217,578 $302,280 $.1,512,753
Consulting and Professional Services $ 6,020 $ 6,020 $7.545 $.25,000
information Technology $ 14,321 $ 864! $ 15,185 $87,157) $480,145
Major Equipment $ 148,201 $ 148,201 : -:$:21,000]
Other ltems of Expense $ 145 $ 145 $159
$ 464,942 $6.018 $ 28,630 : :
Special ltems of Expense
Grand Jury .
Jury Costs $ 4,403 $4,403 $1777 §:23,000
Judgements, Settlements and Claims .
Debt Service
Other
Capital Casls

Internal Cost Recovery
Prior Year Expense Adjustment

Total Expendiluresj:

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues Over Expenditures $1,697,271 $ 168,887 $ (55,697) $ 1,810,462 $2.077122 $61.609
Operating Transfers [n (Out) $0
Fund Balance (Deficit)
Beginning Balance (Deficit) $ 383,556 $ 668,449
Ending Balance {Deficit) : S 058
10/10/2024 16:41:11 Page 1 of 1

$ 596,612




PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
Judges & Courtroom Support
Traffic & Other Infractions
Other Criminal Cases
Civil
Family & Children Services
Probate, Guardianship & Mental Health Services
Juvenile Dependency Services
Juvenile Delinquency Services
Other Court Operations
Court Interpreters
Jury Services
Security
Trial Court Operations Program

Enhanced Collections
Other Non-Court Operations
Non-Court Operations Program

Executive Office
Fiscal Services
Human Resources
Business & Facilities Services
Information Technology
Court Administration Program

Expenditures Not Distributed or Posted to a Program
Prior Year Adjustments Not Posted to a Program

Total

Superior Court of California, County of Mendocino
Trial Court Operations Fund
Statement of Program Expenditures
(Unaudited)

- Fiscal Year mmn&mm

2023/24

Current : Final
Total Actual Budget Total Actual Budget
Expense Expense ™

(Annual) {(Annual)
$ 228,843 $ 224,767 $ 453,610 $ 365,030 $1877.715
$ 68,324 $216 $ 68,541 $ 69,645 $ 325,836
$ 195,556 $1,750 $ 197,306 $249,378 $1312,326
$ 148,003 $ 1,264 $ 149,267 $ 161,859 $708,862
$ 169,249 $ 43,002 $ 212,341 $196,924 $1,049,871
$ 299 $ 300
$16,448 $166.560
$ 225713 $ 58,674 $ 284,387 $270,311 $1,249.621
$ 113,432 $ 113,432 $192,136 $ 633,000
$ 23,840 $ 2,151 $ 4,403 $ 30,394 $28,732 $193,163
$9,260 $9.260 $14,678 $79,387
$ 1,068,788 $ 445,347 $ 4,403 596,64
$ 47,553 $ 5,397 $ 52,950 $49.367 $ 475,623

$ 47,553 $ 5,397 ,
$ 106,287 $485 $ 106,772 $ 28,540 $ 493,708
$83,774 $2,708 $ 86,481 $ 85,980 $477,389
$5,379 $5.379 $6472 $26017
$ 5,599 $ 5,509 $4,019 $29,116
$ 142,834 $ 34,676 $177,510 $222,925 $1,107.776
$ 332,895 $ 48,846 08
[ $1449.236
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